Effective September 1, 2022 the Board adopted new Public Sector Accounting Handbook Standard,
3280 Asset Retirement Obligations. As a result of the adoption, the presentation of the financial
statements changed from the prior year. The standard requires a liability to be recognized as there is
a legal obligation to incur retirement costs. This change in accounting policy has been applied using
the modifed retrospective approach with restatement of prior periods. In addition to this, the Board
also adopted new Public Sector Accounting Handbook Standard, 3450 Financial instruments which
establishes accounting and reporting requirements for all types of financial instruments including
derivatives. The standard requires fair value measurement of derivatives and portfolio investments in
equity instruments that are quoted in an active market. All other financial instruments will generally
be measured at cost or amortized cost. Unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in fair value
are presented in the Statement of Remeasurement Gains and Losses.

The impact of adoption of these standards was as follows:

2022
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated

Statement of Financial Position
Tangible Capital Assets
Including ARO $ 139,569,043 $ 617,821 $ 140,186,864
Asset Retirement Obligation
Liability $ - $ 11,345,128 $ 11,345,128
Accumulated Surplus $ 26,612,831 $ (10,727,307) $ 15,885,524

Statement of Change in Net Debt
Annual Surplus (Deficit) $ 1,284,081 $ (557,657) $ 726,424
Acquisition of of TCA
(including TCA - ARO) $ (14,749,805) $ (666,193) $ (15,415,998)
Amortization of TCA
(including TCA - ARO) $ 7,455,608 $ 48,372 $ 7,503,980
Net Debt at Beginning of Year $ 118,096,332 $ (10,169,650) $ 107,926,682
Net Debt at End of Year $ 113,983,107 $ 11,345,128 $ 125,328,235

Statement of Operations
Amortization of TCA-ARO $ - $ 48,372 $ 48,372
Accretion - ARO $ - $ 509,284 $ 509,284
Surplus/(Deficit) for the Year $ 1,284,081 $ (557,657) $ 726,424
Accumulated Surplus (Deficit)
- beginning of the year $ 25,328,750 $ (10,169,650) $ 15,159,100

16

D
ra

ft
- S

ub
je

ct
 to

 C
ha

ng
e

St. Clair Catholic District School Board
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

August 31, 2023

3. Accounts receivable

a) Accounts Receivable - Government of Ontario

The Province of Ontario replaced variable capital funding with a one-time debt support grant in 2009-
10. The Board received a one-time grant that recognizes capital debt as of August 31, 2010 that is
supported by the existing capital programs. The Board receives this grant in cash over the remaining
term of the existing capital debt instruments. The Board may also receive yearly capital grants to